

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.521 OF 2002

P. RAMAKRISHNAM RAJU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file addl. documents and permission for urging additional facts and with office report)

WITH W.P.(C) NO.523 of 2002
(With appln.(s) for urging addl. grounds and intervention)

W.P.(C) NO.37 of 2003
(With office report)

W.P.(C) NO.38 OF 2003
(With office report)

W.P.(C) NO.465 of 2005
(With office report)

W.P.(C) NO. 524 of 2002
(With office report)

S.L.P.(C) NOS.9558-9559 of 2010
(With appln.(s) for clarification of Court's order and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
WP(C)521/02, Ms. Promila, AOR
37/03 & 38/03 Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

WP(C)523/02 & Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
524/02 Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.R. Calla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Fakhruddin, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C.M. Nayar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.K. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.K. Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.
Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Vinod Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. Swarnendu Chatterjee, Adv.
for M/s. Parekh & Co.

WP(C) 465/05 Mr. Anupam Lal Das, AOR

SLP 9558-59/10 Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, ASG
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

For U.P. Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

For Uttarakhand Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratiksha Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. Anand, Adv.
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

For Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

For Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

For J&K Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

For Sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co.

For Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

For Assam Ms. Krishna Sarma, AAG
Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group

For West Bengal Mr. Anip Sachthey, AOR
Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.

For Chhattisgarh Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR
Ms. Charudatta Mahindarkar, Adv.

For Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana S, AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

For Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

For A&N Admn. Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

State of Jharkhand Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, AOR

For Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. Praburamasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

For Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

For M.P. Mr. C.D. Singh, AOR

For Rajasthan Mr. Sunil K. Jain, AOR
High Court in Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
SLP 9558-59/10

For Applicant in Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR
IA 2 in WP 523/02

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Mr. T.C. Sharma, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

For Applicant
I.A.2 in WP 521/02

Dr. K.P. Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Padmanabam Nair, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Ms. Asha Joseph, Adv.
Ms. V.S. Lakshmi, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. M.N. Rao, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) No.521 of 2002, Mr. K.P. Kylasanath Pillay, learned senior counsel for the applicant in I.A. No.2 filed in W.P.(C) No.521 of 2002, Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) No.523 of 2002, Mr. M.R. Calla, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) No.524 of 2002, Mr. P.H. Parekh, learned senior counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Rakesh Kr. Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India.

Hearing concluded.
Judgment reserved.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Savita Sainani)
| |Assistant Registrar

LIST OF BOOKS REFERRED IN THE COURT

1. 1968 (1) SCR 185
2. 1979 (1) SCC 572
3. 1983 (1) SCC 305
4. 1985 Supp. (2) SCC 573
5. 1992 (1) SCC 119
6. 1992 Supp. SCC 323
7. 1993 (4) SCC 288 (295)
8. 1993 Supp.(4) SCC 595 (618)
9. 2002 (4) SCC 247
10. 2009 (14) SCC 49
11. Supreme Court Judges - High Court Judges - Act & Rules